

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-554

(Lower Tribunal Case No. 3D09-3427)

PEDRO J. GARCIA, AS PROPERTY APPRAISER OF MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY,

Petitioner,

vs.

DAVID ANDONIE AND ANA L. ANDONIE; AND LISA ECHEVERRI, AS
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A
DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

R. A. CUEVAS, JR.
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ATTORNEY
Stephen P. Clark Center, Suite 2810
111 N.W. 1st Street
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone: (305) 375-5151
Facsimile: (305) 375-5611

By: Melinda S. Thornton
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 261262

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii	
INTRODUCTION.....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11	
 ARGUMENT		
 TAXPAYERS’ PROPERTY WAS NOT ENTITLED TO HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION FROM AD VALOREM TAXATION BECAUSE, ON THE JANUARY 1, 2006, TAXING DATE, NEITHER THE OWNERS NOR THEIR MINOR CHILDREN WERE “PERMANENT RESIDENTS” OF FLORIDA.....		12
 I. HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION LAWS PROVIDING RELIEF FROM AD VALOREM TAXATION MUST BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED.		12
 II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, MINOR CHILDREN’S “PERMANENT RESIDENCE” IS PRESUMED TO BE THAT OF THEIR PARENTS; THEREFORE, WHERE PARENTS ARE NOT “PERMANENT RESIDENTS” OF FLORIDA, NEITHER ARE THEIR CHILDREN		18
 A. “Permanent Residence,” For Ad Valorem Tax Purposes, Has The Same Meaning As “Domicile,” And Common Law Rules Governing The Domicile Of A Minor Apply		18.

B. The Third District Opinion Expressly And Directly Conflicts With This Court’s *Beekman* Decision By Rejecting The Applicability To The Homestead Exemption Of The Common Law Rule Holding That A Minor’s “Permanent Residence” Is That Of His Parents.....23

C. Parental Intent That Florida Property Be Considered The Permanent Residence Of Their Minor Children, Without More, Is Insufficient To Change The Legal Domicile Of The Children.....31

III. ARTICLE VII, SECTION 6 (a), FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WHICH ESTABLISHES THE RIGHT OF FLORIDA’S PERMANENT RESIDENTS TO THE HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION FROM AD VALOREM TAXATION, IS NOT SELF-EXECUTING AND REQUIRES IMPLEMENTING LEGISLATION... ..35

A. The Third District, In Opining That The Homestead Exemption Provision Is Self-Executing, Expressly and Directly Conflicts With The *Haddock* Decision, Which Recognizes The Constitution’s Requirement That Entitlement To The Exemption Be “In The Manner Prescribed By Law.”.35

B. Section 196.031, Florida Statutes, Consistently Implements The Constitution, And The Third District Erroneously And Unnecessarily Rejected Portions Of The Statute As Unenforceable.38

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Advisory Opinion to the Governor – 1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades),
706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) 39

Alcime v. Bystrom,
451 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)..... 3

Bacardi v. De Lindzon,
728 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999), *decision approved,*
845 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2007) 6

Barley v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
823 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2002) 37

Beekman v. Beekman,
53 Fla. 858, 43 So. 923 (Fla. 1907) *passim*

Beverly v. Div. of Beverage of Dep’t of Bus. Regulation,
282 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)..... 28

Bronson v. State,
83 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1956) 43

Capital City Country Club, Inc, v. Tucker,
613 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1993) 16

Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission,
354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977) 21

Cason v. Fla. Dep’t of Mgmt. Servs.,
944 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2006) 16

Chisholm v. Chisholm,
98 Fla. 1196, 125 So. 694 (Fla. 1929) *passim*

Dep’t. of Ins. v. Southeast Volusia Hosp. Dist.,
438 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1983), *appeal dismissed,*
466 U.S. 901, 104 S.Ct. 1673, 80 L.Ed.2d 149 (1984) 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

DeQuervain v. Desguin,
927 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)..... 3, 17

Florida Dep’t of Educ. v. Harris,
338 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)..... 24

Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Devon Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc.,
2011 WL 2566399 (Fla. June 30, 2011)..... 24

Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis,
401 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 1981) 24

Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,
604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)..... 16

Gomez v. Vill. of Pinecrest,
41 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2010) 11

Gray v. Bryant,
125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960) 36

Greater Loretta Imp. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Boone,
234 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1970)..... 40

Haddock v. Carmody,
1 So. 3d 1133 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)..... 16, 36

Hammerstein v. Lyne,
200 F. 165 (D.C. Mo. 1912)..... 20

Higgs v. Warrick,
994 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)..... 42

Horne v. Markham,
288 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1973) 13

In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,
132 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1961)..... 39

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

In re Watson,
99 F. Supp. 49 (D. Ark. 1951)..... 25

Jackson-Shaw Co. v. Jacksonville Aviation Auth.,
8 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. 2008) 12

Jones v. Law Firm of Hill and Ponton,
141 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (M.D. Fla. 2001) 20

Juarrero v. McNayr,
157 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1963) 3

Karayiannakis v. Nikolits,
23 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) 16

Keveloh v. Carter,
699 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 32

Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.,
898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) 43

Lepe-Guitron v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.,
16 F. 3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 25

Lowry v. Parole and Probation Com'n,
473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985) 27

Maldonado v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
789 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)..... 20

Mendenhall v. State,
48 So. 3d 740 (Fla. 2010) 40

Metro. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Tepper,
2 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2009) 40

Minick v. Minick,
111 Fla. 469, 149 So. 483 (Fla. 1933)..... 19

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30, 109 S. Ct. 1597, 104 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1989) 18, 21, 22, 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

Nolte v. White,
784 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 42

Robbins v. Welbaum,
664 So. 2d 1, 2 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)..... 42

Rosado-Marrero v. Hosp. San Pablo, Inc.,
927 F. Supp. 576 (D. P.R. 1996) 25

Saiz de la Mora v. Andonie,
51 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)..... *passim*

Smith v. Am. Lung Ass’n of Gulf-Coast Florida, Inc.,
870 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)..... 33

Snyder v. McLeon,
971 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) 18, 19, 31, 32

St. John Med. Plans, Inc. v. Gutman,
721 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1998) 37

The Florida Bar v. Sibley,
995 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2008) 40

Thornber v. City of Ft. Walton Beach,
568 So. 2d 914 21

Volusia Jai-Alai, Inc. v. McKay,
90 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1956) 27

Weiler v. Weiler,
861 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) 19

Willens v. Garcia,
53 So. 3d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)..... 16

Zingale v. Powell,
885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004) 12, 13, 36

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

Constitutional Provisions

Art. § 4(c), Fla. Const. 13

Art. VII, § 6, Fla. Const. *passim*

Art. VII, § 6(a), Fla. Const. *passim*

Art. VII, § 6(e), Fla. Const. 37

Florida Statutes

§ 1.01(13), Fla. Stat. (2011) 23

§ 39.401(1)(b)(3), Fla. Stat. 32

§ 194.036, Fla. Stat. 4

§ 194.036(3), Fla. Stat. 4

§ 194.171, Fla. Stat. 4

§ 194.181(5), Fla. Stat. 4

§ 195.027(1), Fla. Stat. 26

Chapter 196, Fla. Stat. 37

§ 196.012(17), Fla. Stat. 14

§ 196.012(18), Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 196.015, Fla. Stat. 14

§ 196.031, Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 196.031(1)(a), Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 196.196(3), Fla. Stat. 34

§ 196.196 (5), Fla. Stat. 34

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

§ 196.198, Fla. Stat. 34
Chapter 751, Fla. Stat.33

Other Authorities

Rule 9.020(g)(4), Fla. R. App. P..... 6
Rule 9.030, subsection (a)(1)(A)(ii), Fla. R. App. P. 6
Rule 9.030, subsection (a)(2)(A)(ii), Fla. R. App. P. 6
Rule 9.030, subsection (a)(2)(A)(iii), Fla. R. App. P. 6
Rule 9.030, subsection (a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla. R. App. P..... 6
Fla. Admin. Code Chapter 12D 37
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-7.007 15
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-7.007(1) 15, 41
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-7.007(3) 15
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-7.007(4) 41
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-7.014(2) *passim*
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 63-10 (1963) 30
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 63-47 (1963) 30
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 69-37 (1937) 30
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 82-27 (1982) 28, 29, 42
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 91-0035 (1991) 30
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 92-0046 (1992) 30
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2002-19 (2002) 42
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009), homestead 41
